

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2011-0304

2012 TERM

FEBRUARY SESSION

In the Matter of Ronald Brownell

and

Irene Brownell

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
PLYMOUTH FAMILY DIVISION

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLEE IRENE BROWNELL

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Domestic Violence Broke the Marriage 1

 II. Ronald Caused Loss of the House 2

 III. Ronald is Able to Pay and Irene Needs Alimony 2

 IV. Ronald Squandered the Marital Estate 3

 V. Ronald Held in Contempt 5

 VI. Provisions of the Divorce Decree 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Federal Law Allows Alimony to be Paid from Veterans’ Benefits 7

 II. Property Award was Within Court’s Discretion 10

 III. Court is Required to Consider Squandered Estate 12

 IV. Ronald Can Pay out of Future Income 14

CONCLUSION 16

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION 16

APPENDIX 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Mansell v. Mansell,
490 U.S. 581 (1989) 9

Porter v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,
370 U.S. 159 (1962) 7

Rose v. Rose,
481 U.S. 619 (1987) 8

Wissner v. Wissner,
338 U.S. 655 (1950) 8

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

DeMauro v. DeMauro,
142 N.H. 879 (1998) 10

Hanson v. Hanson,
121 N.H. 719 (1981) 11

Holliday v. Holliday,
139 N.H. 213 (1994) 11

In re Jones,
146 N.H. 119 (2001) 10

In re Martel,
157 N.H. 53 (2008) 11, 13

In re Maynard,
155 N.H. 630 (2007) 11

In re Valence,
147 N.H. 663 (2002) 11

OTHER STATES' CASES

A.I.D. v. P.M.D.,
408 A.2d 940 (Del. 1979) 13

Bailey v. Bailey,
56 A. 1014 (Vt. 1904) 9

Berg v. Berg,
232 S.W.2d 783 (Tex.App. 1950) 9

Berish v. Berish,
432 N.E.2d 183 (Ohio 1982) 14

Ex parte Billeck,
777 So. 2d 105 (Ala. 2000) 9

In re Churchfields Will,
165 N.Y.S. 1073 (Sur. 1917) 12

Clauson v. Clauson,
831 P.2d 1257 (Alaska 1992) 9

Cohen v. Murphy,
330 N.E.2d 473 (Mass. 1975) 8

Dillard v. Dillard,
341 S.W.2d 668 (Tex.App. 1960) 8

Gaskins v. Security-First National Bank,
86 P.2d 681 (Cal.App. 1939) 8

Hannah v. Hannah,
11 S.E.2d 779 (Ga. 1940) 9

Holmes v. Holmes,
375 S.E.2d 387 (Va.App. 1988) 9

In re Marriage of Morales,
214 P.3d 81 (Or.App. 2009) 8, 9

Mims v. Mims,
442 So. 2d 102 (Ala.Civ.App.1983) 9

<i>Murphy v. Murphy</i> , 787 S.W.2d 684 (Ark. 1990)	9
<i>In re Ostrowski's Estate</i> , 122 N.E.2d 596 (Ill. App. 1954)	12
<i>Parker v. Parker</i> , 484 A.2d 168 (Pa.Super 1984)	9
<i>Phillips v. Executive Dir., Colorado Department of Corr.</i> , 251 P.3d 1176 (Colo. App. 2010) <i>citing</i>	13
<i>Ray v. Ray</i> , 383 N.W.2d 752 (Neb. 1986)	9
<i>Repash v. Repash</i> , 528 A.2d 744 (Vt. 1987)	8, 9
<i>Riley v. Riley</i> , 571 A.2d 1261 (Md.App. 1990)	9
<i>Steiner v. Steiner</i> , 788 So. 2d 771 (Miss. 2001)	9
<i>Tucker v. Tucker</i> , 139 N.E. 609 (Ill. 1923)	12
<i>Tully v. Tully</i> , 34 N.E. 79 (Mass. 1893)	8
<i>Urbaniak v. Urbaniak</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, 2011 WL 6276005 (S.D. decided Dec. 7, 2011)	9
<i>Weberg v. Weberg</i> , 463 N.W.2d 382 (Wis.App. 1990)	9
<i>Wheeler v. Wheeler</i> , 94 A. 85 (N.J. Ch. 1912)	9

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 5301(a)(1) 7
RSA 458:19, IV(c) 7

SECONDARY SOURCES

*Spouse’s Dissipation of Marital Assets Prior to Divorce as Factor in Divorce Court’s
Determination of Property Division,*
41 A.L.R. 4th 416 13
